BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of TUK,)
LLC to Sell Its Sewer Assets to Seven) File No. SM-2022-013
Springs Sewer & Water LLC)

ORDER SETTING DEADLINE FOR STAFF RECOMMENDATION AND TIME FOR RESPONSES

Issue Date: December 27, 2021 Effective Date: December 27, 2021

On November 10, 2021, TUK, LLC (TUK) and Seven Springs Sewer & Water LLC (Seven Springs) submitted an *Application and Motion for Waiver* (Application) to the Commission. In their Application, TUK requests Commission authority to sell, and Seven Springs requests authority to acquire, pursuant to a sale agreement, all or substantially all of the assets that TUK uses to provide retail sewer utility services to approximately 27 customers in Jefferson County, Missouri. The Application also includes a request to transfer the applicable certificate of convenience and necessity (CCN) from TUK to Seven Springs, or alternatively, grant a new CCN to Seven Springs for the service area.

Thereafter, the Commission ordered the Staff of the Commission (Staff) to file a recommendation, or a status report indicating when it would file its recommendation, regarding the Application. On December 13, 2021, Staff filed a *Status Report* in which it proposed to submit its recommendation by March 16, 2022. In their Application, TUK and Seven Springs did not request expedited treatment in this matter.

More than ten days have passed since Staff filed its *Status Report*, and no one has opposed that motion.¹ The Commission finds that the proposed deadline for Staff to file its recommendation is reasonable and will grant it.

_

¹ Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.080(13) allows parties ten days from the filing of a pleading to respond unless otherwise ordered by the Commission.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. Staff shall file its recommendation no later than March 16, 2022.
- 2. Any responses to Staff's recommendation shall be filed no later than March 28, 2022.
 - 3. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Kenneth J. Seyer, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 27th day of December, 2021.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 27th day of December, 2021.

SION OF THE OF METERS OF THE OF METERS OF THE OFFICE OF TH

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION December 27, 2021

File/Case No. SM-2022-0131

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Missouri Public Service Commission

Karen Bretz 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Karen.Bretz@psc.mo.gov

Seven Springs Sewer & Water LLC

Dean L Cooper 312 East Capitol P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 dcooper@brydonlaw.com

TUK LLC

Dean L Cooper 312 East Capitol P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 dcooper@brydonlaw.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.